

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
SHREVEPORT DIVISION**

INDUSTRIAL PACKAGING CORP

DOCKET NO. 5:22-CV-05972

VERSUS

JUDGE DONALD E. WALTER

**UNION INSURANCE COMPANY
OF PROVIDENCE**

MAG. JUDGE KAYLA D. MCCLUSKY

**UNION INSURANCE COMPANY OF PROVIDENCE'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Respectfully submitted,

PETTIETTE, ARMAND, DUNKELMAN,
WOODLEY & CROMWELL, L.L.P.

BY: /s/ Meredith P. Bro
S. Michael Cooper, Bar No. 24057
Meredith P. Bro, Bar No. 39563

400 Texas Street, Suite 400
Post Office Box 1786
Shreveport, Louisiana 71166-1786
Telephone: (318) 221-1800
Facsimile: (318) 226-0390

ATTORNEYS FOR UNION INSURANCE
COMPANY OF PROVIDENCE

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... ii

1. Introduction..... 1

2. Undisputed Facts Material to Motion..... 3

 2.1. *The Union Policy*..... 3

 2.2. *Events before appraisal (February 22, 2021 – May 27, 2021)*..... 4

 2.3. *Events during appraisal (May 27, 2021 – February 12, 2024)*..... 6

 2.4. *Events after Umpire award (February 12, 2024 – March 11, 2024)*..... 9

3. Reasons to Grant Summary Judgment..... 9

 3.1. *Summary Judgment Standard*..... 9

 3.2. *Breach of Contract*..... 10

 3.3. *Bad Faith Claims*..... 11

 (A) No bad faith before Industrial invoked appraisal..... 12

 (B) No bad faith during appraisal process..... 13

 (C) No bad faith after the appraisal award..... 15

4. Conclusion..... 15

Table of Authorities

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986)..... 10

Bainbridge, LLC v. Western World Insurance Company,
682 F.Supp.3d 634 (E.D. La. 7/13/2023)..... 13

Bayou Fleet P'ship v. Clulee, 150 So. 3d 329, 334 (La. App. 5 Cir. 9/10/14)..... 11

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 330 (1986)..... 10

Island Concepts, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London,
No. 13-6725, 2014 WL5524379 (E.D. La. 10/31/2014)..... 2, 12, 13, 14, 15

Lavespere v. Niagara Mach. & Tool Works, Inc., 910 F.2d 167, 178 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 10

Long v. American Sec. Ins. Co., 52 So. 3d 260, (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/17/10)..... 2, 13, 15

Mt. Bethel No. 1 Baptist Church v. Church Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 14-3363, 2015 WL 12591682 (W.D. La. Oct. 23, 2015)..... 10

Pain Clinic, Inc. v. Bankers Insurance Company, 2007 WL 9780346 (E.D. La. 03/19/2007)... 4, 7

St. Joseph Med. Clinic AMC v. Bankers Ins. Co.,
No. 22-4521, 2023 WL 4485084 (E.D. La. 6/7/23)..... 10

Wallace v. Texas Tech. Univ., 80 F.3d 1042, 1047 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 10

Wells v. Southern Fidelity Insurance Company,
No. 18-1696, 2019 WL118015 (E.D. La. 01/07/2019)..... 2, 11, 12,13, 14, 15

Western Consol. Premium Properties v. Westchester Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
No. 06-4845, 2011 WL 6300334 (E.D. La. 12/06/2011)..... 2, 14

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56..... 9
